© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2020 [Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price : Rs. 1.60 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 5]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 29, 2020 Thai 15, Vikari, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2051

## Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

## NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

## CONTENTS

### HOME DEPARTMENT

Draft Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Motor Vehicle Rules, 1989		**			4
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPART	MENT				
Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Motor Transport Workers Rules					4-5
PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS	DEPA	RTMEN	Г		
Governor's Vigilance Medal for the Year 2018 with Cash Award for	the Bes	t Investi	gating Of	ficers of	0
the Directorate of Vigilance and Anti-Corruption					6

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HOME DEPARTMENT

#### Draft Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Motor Vehicle Rules, 1989.

[G.O. Ms. No. 24, Home (Transport-VII), 9th January 2020.]

No. SRO A-2/2020.—The following draft amendment to the Tamil Nadu Motor Vechicles Rules, 1989, which is proposed to be made in exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 95 and 107 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (Central Act 59 of 1988) is hereby published for the information of all persons likely to be affected thereby, as required under sub-section (1) of Section 212 of the said Act.

2. Notice is hereby given that the draft amendment will be taken into consideration on or after the expiry of thirty days from the date of publication of this Notification in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* and that any objection or suggestion, which may be received from any person with respect thereto before the expiry of the aforesaid period will be considered by the Government of Tamil Nadu.

3. Objection or suggestion, if any, should be addressed in duplicate to the Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Home, P&E Department, Secretariat, Chennai-600 009.

#### DRAFT AMENDMENT

In the said rules, after rule 288, the following rule shall be inserted, namely:-

"288-A. Notwithstanding anything contained in rule 288, in case where an emergency arises that a State Transport Undertaking cannot procure its own vechicle to run its own service in a nationalized route, the State Transport Undertaking shall be at liberty to run any private vehicle taken on hire on payment of fixed hire charges duly obtaining a permit by an application in Form SCPA (STU) for such vehicle".

> S.K. PRABAKAR, Additional Chief Secretary to Government.

#### LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT

#### Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Motor Transport Workers Rules.

[G.O. Ms. No. 8, Labour and Employment (H1), 7th January 2020, மார்கழி 22, விகாரி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2050.]

No. SRO A-3/2020.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-sections (1) and (2) of Section 40 of the Motor Transport Workers Act, 1961 (Central Act 27 of 1961) the Governor of Tamil Nadu, hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Motor Transport Workers' Rules, 1965, the draft of the same having been previously published as required under sub-section (1) of Section 40 of the said Act.

#### AMENDMENTS

In the said Rules,-

- (i) in rule 4,-
- (a) in sub-rule (1), for the expression "Chief Inspector", the expression "Assistant Commissioner of Labour (Enforcement) concerned having jurisdiction over the head office of the motor transport undertaking" shall be substituted;
- (b) in sub-rule (5), for the expression "Chief Inspector", wherever it occurs, the expression "Assistant Commissioner of Labour (Enforcement) concerned having jurisdiction over the head office of the motor transport undertaking" shall be substituted;

(2) in rule 5, in sub-rule (2), for the expression "**Chief Inspector**", the expression "**Assistant Commissioner of Labour** (**Enforcement**) concerned having jurisdiction over the head office of the motor transport undertaking" shall be substituted;

- (3) in rule 7, in sub-rule (1), the expression "Chief Inspector or" shall be omitted;
- (4) in rule 8, in the second proviso to sub-rule (2), the expression "the Chief Inspector or" shall be omitted;

(5) in rule 11,-

- (a) in sub-rule (1), the expression "the Chief Inspector and" shall be omitted;
- (b) in sub-rule (2), the expression "the Chief Inspector or" shall be omitted;
- (6) for the expressions "Inspector of Labour" and "Inspectors of Labour" wherever they occur, the expressions "Assistant Commissioner of Labour (Enforcement)" and "Assistant Commissioners of Labour (Enforcement)" shall, respectively, be substituted;

(7) for Form No.II, the following Form shall be substituted, namely:-

#### "Form No. II

#### [See rule 5]

Form of certificate of registration issued under sub-section (3) of Section 3 of the Motor Transport Workers Act, 1961, (Central Act 27 of 1961)

Registration No.

This certificate of registration hereby issued shall remain in force for a period of two calender years.

Date:

Assistant Commissioner of Labour (Enforcement)

Date of renewalAmount of fees paidDate of expirySignature of the Assistant<br/>Commissioner of Labour<br/>(Enforcement).(1)(2)(3)(4)

Amendments.							
Date of amendment.	Nature of amendment.	Amount of fees paid and date.	Signature of the Assistant Commissioner of Labour (Enforcement).				
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)				

#### TRANSFER.

Date of transfer.	Name of the transferor.	Name of the transferee.	Reason for the transfer.	Amount of fees paid and date.	Signature of the Assistant Commissioner of Labour (Enforcement).
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)

5

Fee Rs.

RENEWAL.

#### PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT

Governor's Vigilance Medal for the Year 2018 with cash Award for the Best Investigating Officers of the Directorate of Vigilance and Anti-Corruption.

[G.O. (3D) No. 14, Personnel and Administrative Reforms (N), 30th December 2019, மார்கழி 14, விகாரி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2050.]

No. SRO A-4/2020.—Under the Rules governing the Governor's Vigilance Medal issued in Government Order (Ms). No.249, Personnel and Administrative Reforms (N) Department, dated 25-02-1977, as amended subsequently, the "Governor's Vigilance Medal" for the year 2018 is awarded to the following three Investigating Officers of the Directorate of Vigilance and Anti-Corruption for their meritorious service and the names of those officers are hereby published in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* as required under rule 15 of the said Rules:-

- Thiru D. Shanmugam, Inspector of Police, Vigilance and Anti-Corruption, Cuddalore.
- (2) Thiru M. Sathish, Inspector of Police, Vigilance and Anti-Corruption, Villupuram.
- (3) Tmt. R. Tamilselvi, Inspector of Police, Vigilance and Anti-Corruption, Thiruvarur.

S. SWARNA, Secretary to Government.